Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Jim Gray ~ Sally Hamilton
May CAQ
Marorpey, JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECITOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: FEBRUARY 3, 2014

SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
‘ AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET, ACCEPTING ADDITIONAL
FEDERAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $555,776 FOR THE TATES

CREEK ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

On June 11, 2009 (Ordinance 92-2009), Council approved the acceptance of federal funds from
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for Tates Creek Road Sidewalk Improvements Project.
This project provides for the construction of sidewalks on both sides of the road from Enclave
10 Dove Run Road. Federal funds are from the federal Congestion Mitigation/ Air Quality
Program (CMAQ) allocation.

On August 30, 2012 (Resolution No. 453-2012), Council approved execution of an Amendment
1o Agreement with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet providing for an extended performance
period through June 30, 2013, and additional federal funding in the amount of $250,000.

On July 2, 2013 (Resolution No. 346-2013), Council appfoved execution of an Amendment to
Agreement with Kentucky Transportation Cabinet providing for an extended performance
period through June 30, 2014.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUOG an Amendment to Agreement
providing for additional federal funds in the amount of $555,776 for project completion. An
additional match in the amount of $138,944 will come from the Municipal Aid Program (Fund
1136). This amended agreement will allow the total project contribution from the Municipal Aid
Program to reduce to the customary 20% match level. New Project total, which includes design,
right of way, signal upgrades and construction is $2,021,420 ($1,617,136 federal amount and
$404,284 local match).

Council authorization to execute Amendment to the Agreement with Kentucky Transportation
Cabinet, accepting additional federal funds is hereby requested.

Irene Gooding, Director’

XC  Derek Paulsen, Commissioner Planning, Preservation, and Development

200 East Main Street ° Lexington, KY 40307 . {859) 425-2255 ° www.lextngtonky.gov

FAWPS NHCINGRANTS'\FEDERALNUS %QBB%’(K&H%E%%{J&H%T%@R& ROAD SIDEWALKS\LEGISTAR

AMENDMENT JANUARY 29, 2014\]4-Blueshest Memo.doc



